



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

IN RE COVID-RELATED RESTRICTIONS  
ON RELIGIOUS SERVICES

No. 354, 2023

Courts Below:

The Superior Court of the State of  
Delaware, C.A. No. N23C-01-123-  
MAA; and The Court of Chancery of  
the State of Delaware, C.A. No.  
21-1036-JTL

---

---

**[PROPOSED] BRIEF OF THE RUTHERFORD INSTITUTE  
AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS,  
PASTOR ALAN HINES AND REVEREND DAVID W. LANDOW,  
AND SUPPORTING REVERSAL**

---

---

*Of Counsel:*

John W. Whitehead

William E. Winters

**THE RUTHERFORD INSTITUTE**

109 Deerwood Road

Charlottesville, VA 22911

Scott D. Cousins (Bar No. 3079)\*

**LEWIS BRISBOIS BISGAARD &  
SMITH LLP**

500 Delaware Ave., Suite 700

Wilmington, Delaware 19801

Phone: (302) 985-6000

scott.cousins@lewisbrisbois.com

Dated: December 29, 2023

*\*Counsel of record for Amicus Curiae  
The Rutherford Institute*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	3
I. Delaware has a strong, unique foundation based on religious liberty.....	3
II. Especially in light of Delaware’s history and commitment to liberty of conscience and religious freedom, its Governor had more than fair notice that it was clearly established that his interference and discrimination against religious groups and practices violated constitutional rights.....	9
III. Clear violations of constitutional rights are not protected by qualified immunity. ....	15
IV. Because the doctrine of qualified immunity rests on shaky ground and helps perpetuate constitutional violations, qualified immunity should not be broadly applied, especially when it comes to religious freedom. ....	19
CONCLUSION.....	24
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	25

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Arizona v. Mayorkas</i> , 143 S. Ct. 1312 (2023) (Mem.).....	9
<i>Ashcroft v. al-Kidd</i> , 563 U.S. 731 (2011).....	18
<i>Baxter v. Bracey</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1862 (2020).....	19, 21
<i>Braunfeld v. Brown</i> , 366 U.S. 599 (1961).....	23
<i>Church of Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993).....	11, 12, 13
<i>Cole v. Carson</i> , 935 F.3d 444 (5th Cir. 2019) .....	19, 20
<i>District of Columbia v. Wesby</i> , 138 S. Ct. 577 (2018).....	15, 17, 18
<i>Hoggard v. Rhodes</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2421 (2021).....	20
<i>Hope v. Pelzer</i> , 536 U.S. 730 (2002).....	15, 16, 18
<i>Kisela v. Hughes</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1148 (2018).....	19, 20
<i>Larson v. Valente</i> , 456 U.S. 228 (1982).....	8
<i>Malley v. Briggs</i> , 475 U.S. 335 (1986).....	22
<i>McCoy v. Alamu</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1364 (2021).....	16

<i>McCoy v. Alamu</i> , 950 F.3d 226 (5th Cir. 2020) .....	16
<i>Mullenix v. Luna</i> , 577 U.S. 7 (2015).....	15
<i>Pearson v. Callahan</i> , 555 U.S. 223 (2009).....	20, 21
<i>Roman Catholic Diocese of Brooklyn v. Cuomo</i> , 141 S. Ct. 63 (2020) ( <i>per curiam</i> ) .....	10, 11, 12, 13
<i>Saucier v. Katz</i> , 533 U.S. 194 (2001).....	18
<i>Tandon v. Newsom</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1294 (2021) ( <i>per curiam</i> ) .....	11, 12, 13, 17
<i>Taylor v. Rojas</i> , 141 S.Ct. 52 (2020).....	15, 16
<i>United States v. Lanier</i> , 520 U.S. 259 (1997).....	17, 18
<i>Zadeh v. Robinson</i> , 928 F.3d 457 (5th Cir. 2019) .....	21
<i>Ziglar v. Abbasi</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1843 (2017).....	21

**Constitutions, Statutes, & Rules**

42 U.S.C. § 1983 .....	<i>passim</i>
Decl. of Rights and Fund. Rules of the Del. State of 1776, § 2 .....	7, 8
Del. Const., Art. I, § 1 .....	5, 7, 8, 13
Del. S. Ct. Rule 28 .....	2, 25

## Other Authorities

Aaron L. Nielson & Christopher J. Walker, <i>The New Qualified Immunity</i> , 89 S. CAL. L. REV. 1 (2015).....	21
Akhil Reed Amar, <i>Of Sovereignty and Federalism</i> , 96 YALE L.J. 1425 (1987).....	22
ANDREW R. MURPHY, <i>WILLIAM PENN: A LIFE</i> (Oxford Univ. Press 2019) .....	4, 6, 7
CAROL E. HOFFECKER, <i>DEMOCRACY IN DELAWARE: THE STORY OF THE FIRST STATE'S GENERAL ASSEMBLY</i> (Cedar Tree 2004).....	3, 4
CHARTER OF PRIVILEGES GRANTED BY WILLIAM PENN, ESQ. TO THE INHABITANTS OF PENNSYLVANIA AND TERRITORIES, October 28, 1701, <i>reprinted in</i> THE AVALON PROJECT, YALE LAW SCHOOL, <a href="https://avalon.law.yale.edu/18th_century/pa07.asp">https://avalon.law.yale.edu/18th_century/pa07.asp</a> (accessed Dec. 26, 2023) .....	5
Delaware General Assembly, “History of the State House,” <a href="https://legis.delaware.gov/Resources/History">https://legis.delaware.gov/Resources/History</a> .....	3
Emily Ekins, <i>Poll: 63% of Americans Favor Eliminating Qualified Immunity for Police</i> , CATO INSTITUTE (July 16, 2020), <a href="https://www.cato.org/survey-reports/poll-63-americans-favor-eliminating-qualified-immunity-police">https://www.cato.org/survey-reports/poll-63-americans-favor-eliminating-qualified-immunity-police</a> .....	19, 20
Emma Tucker, <i>States Tackling “Qualified Immunity” for Police as Congress Squabbles Over the Issue</i> , CNN (April 23, 2021), <a href="https://www.cnn.com/2021/04/23/politics/qualified-immunity-police-reform/index.html">https://www.cnn.com/2021/04/23/politics/qualified-immunity-police-reform/index.html</a> .....	19
J. WILLIAM FROST, <i>A PERFECT FREEDOM: RELIGIOUS LIBERTY IN PENNSYLVANIA</i> (Cambridge Univ. Press 1990).....	6, 8
James E. Pfander & Jonathan L. Hunt, <i>Public Wrongs and Private Bills: Indemnification and Government Accountability in the Early Republic</i> , 85 N.Y.U. L. REV. 1862 (2010) .....	22
JEFFREY S. SUTTON, <i>51 IMPERFECT SOLUTIONS: STATES AND THE MAKING OF AMERICAN CONSTITUTIONAL LAW</i> (Oxford Univ. Press 2018) .....	8

Joanna C. Schwartz, <i>The Case Against Qualified Immunity</i> , 93 NOTRE DAME L. REV. 1797 (2018).....	19
JOHN A. MUNROE, COLONIAL DELAWARE: A HISTORY (Del. Heritage Press, 2d ed., 2003).....	3, 4
SALLY SCHWARTZ, “A MIXED MULTITUDE”: THE STRUGGLE FOR TOLERATION IN COLONIAL PENNSYLVANIA (NY Univ. Press 1989).....	4, 6, 7
Sally Schwartz, <i>William Penn and Toleration: Foundations of Colonial Pennsylvania</i> , PENNSYLVANIA HISTORY (vol. 50, no. 4, October 1983), <a href="https://journals.psu.edu/phj/article/view/24413/24182">https://journals.psu.edu/phj/article/view/24413/24182</a> (accessed Dec. 26, 2023).....	4, 5
SANFORD H. COBB, THE RISE OF RELIGIOUS LIBERTY IN AMERICA: A HISTORY (MacMillan Co. 1902).....	7, 8
Scott D. Gerber, <i>Law and the Holy Experiment in Colonial Pennsylvania</i> , 12 NYU J. OF LAW & LIBERTY 620 (2019) .....	4, 5, 6, 7
<i>The “Great Law” – December 7, 1682</i> , PENNSYLVANIA HISTORICAL & MUSEUM COMMISSION, <a href="https://www.phmc.state.pa.us/portal/communities/documents/1681-1776/great-law.html">https://www.phmc.state.pa.us/portal/communities/documents/1681-1776/great-law.html</a> (accessed on December 26, 2023) .....	7
Thomas Jefferson, <i>From Thomas Jefferson to Peter Stephen Duponceau, 16 November 1825, reprinted in</i> NATIONAL ARCHIVES: FOUNDERS ONLINE, <a href="https://founders.archives.gov/documents/Jefferson/98-01-02-5663">https://founders.archives.gov/documents/Jefferson/98-01-02-5663</a> (accessed Dec. 26, 2023) .....	3
William Baude, <i>Is Qualified Immunity Unlawful?</i> , 106 CAL. L. REV. 45 (2018).....	19, 22
William J. Brennan, Jr., <i>State Constitutions and the Protection of Individual Rights</i> , 90 HARV. L. REV. 489 (1977) .....	8
William Penn, <i>Requests to Queen Anne, September 1, 1705, in</i> 4 PAPERS OF WILLIAM PENN, 1701-1718 (Univ. Penn. Press 1987).....	6

WILLIAM PENN, THE GREAT CASE OF LIBERTY OF CONSCIENCE (1670),  
*reprinted in* Early English Books Online Text Creation  
Partnership,  
[https://quod.lib.umich.edu/e/eebo/A54146.0001.001/1:6?rgn=div1;  
view=fulltext](https://quod.lib.umich.edu/e/eebo/A54146.0001.001/1:6?rgn=div1;view=fulltext) (accessed Dec. 26, 2023).....6
